
South Gloucestershire Council 

Community Infrastructure Levy Examination 

INSPECTOR’S PRE-HEARING QUESTIONS – OCTOBER 2014 

The deadline for all responses is noon Wednesday 19 November2014. 

RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS FROM SOUTH GLOUCESTERSHIRE COUNCIL 

19th NOVEMBER 2014 

*The Council’s responses are in bold italics. 

1.  Regulatory matters 

1.1  The Council considers that it has met the relevant Regulations in preparing 
and publishing the Draft Charging Schedule.  Other than as encompassed in the 
questions below, I have not seen any evidence challenging Regulatory 
compliance and so do not need to explore this issue further.  Any further 
comment? 

Council's Response 
The Council’s compliance statement is set out at pages 1 and 2 of the 
Summary of Responses Statement (CIL2). The Council remains content 
that it has complied with the relevant Regulations in preparing and 
publishing the Draft Charging Schedule. 
 

2.  Is there evidence of an aggregate funding gap that demonstrates the 
need to levy CIL?  

2.1  The Council’s evidence is summarised in the CIL Justification Paper (CIL8) 
which draws on the Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) March 2014 (CIL14).  The 
latter contains an updated list of infrastructure projects from those in earlier 
iterations of the IDP which supported the Examination/adoption of the Core 
Strategy.  A summary of main infrastructure costs and sources of funding forms 
Appendix 2 in CIL2.  

2.2I note concerns raised about the lack of detailed costing for projects and of 
other sources of funding.  But given the scale and complexity of many of the 
projects, uncertainties are inevitable.  Bearing in mind the substantial funding 
gap identified and other items of infrastructure likely to be needed which are not 
included in the table in Appendix 2 CIL2 (see text at end of Table), my 
preliminary view is that there is sufficient evidence to demonstrate the need for 
CIL and this question does not need to be explored further.  Any further 
comment? 

Council's Response 
With respect to paras 2.1 and 2.2 the Council has no further comment. 



2.3Taking into account the Council’s Modifications Statement (CIL4) does the 
Council’s draft Regulation 123 list (CIL7) set out clearly the Council’s intentions 
at this stage and the broad scope of S106 obligations to which developments 
may still need to contribute? 

Council's Response 
With respect to para 2.3 above, the Regulation 123 list represents those 
projects and types of infrastructure that may benefit from CIL receipts 
or put another way, that will no longer utilise S106 contributions 
(unless an exclusion has been identified). The exclusions relate to 
strategic sites at Cribbs Patchway and East of Harry Stoke New 
Neighbourhoods and relate predominantly to on or near site 
infrastructure requirements. These sites are identified in the Draft 
Charging Schedule (CIL charging Zones pages 8 and 9 and Modifications 
Statement page 2 – CIL4) as £NIL CIL developments. The scope for any 
double charging is therefore eliminated. The Council however, considers 
that in the case of Cribbs Patchway and East of Harry Stoke New 
Neighbourhood the Regulation123 list references should be amended to 
read ‘CPNN/EoHS Nil Cil zones’ to reflect the primary residential 
development areas identified in the Draft Charging Schedule, charging 
zones plan (pg 9 – CIL1). See 3.4 below.  
 
The scope of S106 agreements that are potentially necessitated by 
developmentwill therefore be significantly curtailed when the authority 
implements the CIL.S106 and 278 agreements will continue to be 
utilised to deliver affordable housing, local highway mitigation works, 
public open space and items listed on page 4 of the Reg123 list. Further 
explanation is provided at pages 12-19 (subject to modifications) of the 
draft CIL & S106 Guide (CIL6).  
 
The Council currently maintains a 5 year land supply and does not 
expect any further sites of such scale requiring significant onsite 
infrastructure to come forward ahead of the Core Strategy review to be 
completed by 2018.  
 

3.  In setting the CIL rates, has the Council struck an appropriate balance 
between the funding shortfall and the potential effects on the economic viability 
of development across its area?  Will it threaten the ability to develop viably the 
sites and scale of development identified in the Core Strategy?(Regulation 14, 
Guidance Paragraph: 008Reference ID: 25-008-20140612) 

Council's Response 
The Council is of the firm view that the proposed rates: 



• do strike an appropriate balance between the funding shortfall 
and the potential effects on the economic viability of 
development across its area  

• do not threaten the ability to deliver viably the sites and scale of 
development identified in its Core Strategy.  

Clarification of this issue is provided in the Summary of Responses 
Statement (CIL2) paragraphs 2.1-2.11. 

 

Preliminary clarification 

3.1  Footnote 2 of the Draft Charging Schedule indicates that: The Strategic 
Sites £0 rate includes all development uses within the charging zones at CPNN & 
E0HS NN.  This intention is reiterated in the Council’s response to Deeley Freed 
and Skanska Residential (p19, CIL5).  Consistent with that intention, should the 
plan of Prime Locations (maroon colouring) included in the Draft Charging 
Schedule exclude the strategic zones shown on the other plans of the zones?  (If 
so excluded, these areas would need to be differentiated from the non-prime 
locations in the rest of South Gloucestershire where various rates are proposed 
for some non-residential development).  Council to include an appropriate plan 
with its pre-hearing statement.    

Council's Response 
Noted and accepted. The requested plan is provided at Appendix 1 to 
this response. 
 

£0 for the strategic sites 

3.2  I have seen no evidence-based representation contesting the justification 
for the £0 rate for strategic zones and this rate is supported by the developers of 
those areas.  I am therefore not intending to explore this issue further.  

Council's Response 
Noted and welcomed. A signed Statement of Common Ground between 
the Council and the Developers Consortium (represented by Savills) is 
provided at Appendix 3 of the Summary of Responses Statement (CIL2). 
 
 
Boundaries of the identified strategic zones (£0 rate) 

3.3  Are the boundaries of the CIL charging zones justified?  Council to 
summarise the justification for the boundaries chosen, including: 



a) How do the areas of the strategic zones relate to the expected delivery 
of the key elements of the Cribbs/Patchway New Neighbourhood (NN) 
and the East of Harry Stoke (EoHS) NN as set out in Core Strategy 
policies CS26 and CS 27 respectively; 

b) How do the zones shown relate to the 4 development areas listed in 
paragraph 1.7 of the CIL Viability Study April 2014 (CIL9)?  (Please 
provide a plan of these 4 areas). 

c) How do the identified strategic zones relate to the areas where new 
development is expected to take place as identified in the recently 
adopted SPD for the Cribbs/Patchway NN and emerging SPD for EoHS.   

3.4  Is the exclusion from the identified £0 rate strategic zones of the land at 
Cribbs Causeway (The Mall and other retail, leisure and commercial buildings 
and associated car parking) which are included in the development plan as 
subject to CS26 justified?   Is substantial new development to meet policy CS26 
expected or necessary within the excluded areas within the CP26 policy 
boundary?   

Council's Response 
With respect to 3.3a) &c) above, the strategic zones as identified in the 
Draft Charging Schedule (page 9) at Cribbs Patchway and East of Harry 
Stoke New Neighbourhoods form the principal development areas of the 
new neighbourhoods proposed to be delivered in the Council’s recently 
adopted Core Strategy at policies CS26 and CS27. The full geographical 
extent of the policy areas are shown in the illustrative Figures 6 and 7 
on pages 123 and 126 of the published Core Strategy.  These ‘policy’ 
areas are in turn given further policy expression through the master 
planning and place making objectives as set out in the respective SPDs 

• CPNN SPD (March 14) - Landuse diagram pg 60-61 can be found 
at: http://www.southglos.gov.uk/documents/9726-Cribbs-
Patchway-SPD.pdf 

• EoHS SPD pre-adoption draft (June 14)– Framework Diagram 
(pg7) can be found 
at:https://consultations.southglos.gov.uk/consult.ti/EOHSNN_Dr
aftSPD_2014/consultationHome 
 

 
With respect to para 3.3(b) above, the map at Appendix 2 (attached) 
shows the principal development areas at CPNN cross referenced with 
the development areas listed in paragraph 1.7 of the CIL Viability Study 
(April 14 – CIL9).  

In response to paragraph 3.4, the Council considers the exclusion from 
the identified £0 rate strategic zones of the land at Cribbs Causeway 
(The Mall and other retail, leisure and commercial buildings and 
associated car parking) which are included in the development plan as 



subject to CS26 is  justified. The principle reason for this is that the vast 
proportion of development as required by CS26 will be delivered by the 
four landowners /applications set out in the table below. This delivery is 
at an advanced stage of implementation with the Council engaged in 
agreeing a ‘framework agreement’ between the three principal interests 
(Persimmon, Deeley Freed Skanska & BAE Systems) to deliver 
comprehensive development and related infrastructure. Land at 
Patchway Trading Estate is expected to come forward later in the plan 
period, but is currently showing weak viability with no surpluses to 
justify CIL charge.  

The Mall and other retail, leisure and commercial buildings and 
associated car parking areas are excluded from the £NIL CIL zone as 
they are not necessary to deliver the objectives of CS26.  

The Council is also mindful of regulation 123 that restricts the pooling of 
S106 agreements.  

The table below provides an update on progress: 

CIL Viability Study 
Reference (para 1.7) / 
Appendix 2 plan ref. 

Progress Quantum of 
development 

Fishpool Hill / Purple 
Land 

Planning application 
approved 14th Aug 
2014subject to S106 (ref 
PT12/1930/0) – 
Persimmon Homes 

Mixed use development 
…comprising up to 1,100 
new dwellings…a local 
centre…a primary school 
together with supporting 
infrastructure and facilities 

Skanska Land / Green 
Land 

Planning application 
submitted March 14 
(PT14/0565/O) – 
Skanska. Currently, due 
to be considered by DC 
West Planning Committee 
at meeting on 11th Dec 
2014.  

Mixed use development… 
comprising: up to 1,000 
new dwellings; a 36-bed 
Extra Care Home…a mixed 
use local centre including a 
food store up to 2000 sq.m. 
gross floor area…a 2-form 
entry primary school; 
community facilities 
including a satellite GP 
surgery, dentist and 
community centre… 

Filton Airfield / Blue land Planning application 
submitted Oct 2014 
(PT14/3867/O) – BAE 
Systems. Currently, due 
to be considered by DC 

Mixed use development 
…comprising: residential 
development for up to 
2,675 dwellings…up to 24ha 
of stand-alone employment 



West Planning Committee 
in March / April 2015. 

land…; Retail/Food and 
Drink facilities in 
Employment Hub up to 
900sqm…120 Bed Hotel up 
to 3,800 sqm…Rail Halt…; 
Education provision to 
include a Secondary School 
(to incorporate Built Sports 
Centre…2 no. Primary 
Schools…and Childrens 
Nurseries…Mixed-Use 
Centre to comprise 
Community Facilities…; 
Dental Surgery up to 
800sqm; Health Centre …70 
Bed Extra Care Facility up 
to 12,500sqm …Public 
House…Opticians 
…Retail/Services/Food and 
Drink facilities…Business 
Offices and Retail 
Supermarket… together 
with; supporting 
infrastructure and facilities…  

Patchway Trading Estate 
/ Orange land 

Site shown for residential 
in CPNN SPD (pg59). 
Development expected to 
come forward in the 
middle to latter part of 
the Core Strategy Plan 
period.  

800-1000 units assumed. 

Total  5575-5775 dwellings 

 

The CPNN SPD (page 59) also includes a residential area west of 
Catbrain Lane. An application was submitted for up to 110 dwellings (ref 
PT14/1886/O) [by Redrow Homes] in June 2014. Land east of Charlton 
Common is also controlled by Redrow Homes and expected to contribute 
an additional 100 dwellings. An application has not yet been submitted. 
It is expected that this site would pay CIL. 

With respect to East of Harry Stoke, the draft SPD underwent a period of 
consultation in June/July this year. A revised version is expected to be 
published shortly. The £NIL CIL charging zone (page 9 of Draft Charging 
Schedule) reflects the framework diagram at page 148 of the Core 
Strategy excluding the area south of the ring road which is zoned for 



POS and Green Infrastructure. The £NIL CIL area thus encompasses all 
the land that is expected to come forward to deliver the objectives of 
CS27.  

 

Residential – outside the strategic sites 

3.5  There appears to have been exchanges of further evidence and potentially 
useful discussions between the Council’s consultants and representors concerned 
with the justification for the residential rates outside the strategic zones (eg the 
Developer Consortium represented by Savills and SWHARP Consortium 
represented by Tetlow King).  I have not seen any of this additional evidence nor 
am I clear as to the extent to which the concerns of representors may have been 
satisfied, if at all.  I am therefore not in a position to prepare in an efficient 
manner focussed questions on this topic. 

3.6  If parties who made representations about the residential rate outside the 
strategic zones wish to submit any additional comments/evidence on this topic it 
should be accompanied by a Statement of Common Ground with the Council 
which summarises the main points of agreement/disagreement and identifies the 
critical evidence which underpins that agreement/disagreement. 

3.7  In the absence of an SOCG (because the matter is not being taken further 
by a representor) the Council should summarise the extent to which its updated 
/amended evidence referred to in CIL5 addresses the concerns raised and 
whether it supports the rates proposed.  The Council should publish 
immediately the additional evidence which has been shared with some 
representors or has been referred to in the Council’s responses.   

Council’s Response 

With regard to paragraph 3.5 the Council would concur with the 
Inspector’s conclusions.  

In respect of paragraph 3.6 the parties referred to are Savills & 
SWHARP. Both have chosen not to further their matters or engage in the 
production of a Statement of Common Ground. 

With respect to paragraph 3.7, the additional actions/ evidence 
requested by the Inspector was placed on the Council’s website on 23rd 
October 2014. In the absence of further submissions by these parties 
the Council thereby stands by its position as set out in CIL 2 – Summary 
of Responses Statement (pages 13-21).  

 

3.8  Notwithstanding any other concerns, is the differential rate for residential 
development between Communities of the North & East Fringe, Yate/Sodbury 



and Severn Beach as one charging zone and the rest of South Gloucestershire  
as another, justified and are the boundaries between them appropriately 
defined? 

Council’s Response 
Yes, the charging zone boundaries are justified and have been 
appropriately defined. The CIL Planning Practice Guidance, updated 
June 2014, states at paragraph 019: 

 “A charging authority should use an area-based approach, involving a 
broad test of viability across their area, as the evidence base to 
underpin their charge. 

“Charging authorities that decide to set differential rates may need to 
undertake more fine-grained sampling, on a higher proportion of total 
sites, to help them to estimate the boundaries for their differential 
rates.” 

The sales evidence for the study was drawn from a number of 
settlements across South Gloucestershire, including the Cotswold Area 
of Outstanding Natural Beauty. These were originally listed in the 
October 2012 viability study (CIL10) under the Sales Values heading 
(page 27-28) and were divided between urban and rural locations. The 
urban locations were predominantly those to the north and east of 
Bristol, but also included Yate, Severn Beach and Chipping Sodbury. 
Sales values in these areas generally fall between value points 2 & 3. 

For the April 2014 Viability Study (CIL9), the sales values were updated 
(see appendix 2) and same differentiation remained. This was then 
translated into the value points tables.   

Furthermore, locations comprising the north and east fringe of Bristol 
are characterised as being more urban in nature with a greater 
concentration of population density and housing stock, where the higher 
population density and transport links mean they perform as prime 
locations for retail & commercial purposes. Outside the north and east 
fringe of Bristol, with the exception of Yatethe settlements have a lower 
density more attractive, village character, which is likely to appeal to a 
wider range of buyers. However, this is with the exception of Severn 
Beach, which exhibits the sales value characteristics more akin to the 
main urban area of Greater Bristol/ Yate. For this reason it has been 
included as part of that charging zone, rather than the rest of South 
Gloucestershire. 

With regard to definition, the two areas can be clearly defined by the 
major road network. Figures 3A (Appendix 3A attached), 4 & 9 / pages 
112, 114 & 131 of the Core Strategy). From this, it is clear that the north 



and east fringe locations are defined based on the geographical extent 
of land that fall within: 

• South of the M5. 

• West of the M4, and  

• West of the A4174 and A4175. 

 

3.9  The Council considers that the CIL residential rates (above £0) would bite 
on only about 5% of the Core Strategy’s housing requirement (pp21/22, CIL5 
and elsewhere).  Is this assessment reasonable and to what extent does it 
support the Council’s conclusion that the introduction of CIL as proposed will not 
put at risk the delivery of the plan as a whole? 

Council's Response 
The Council’s explanation is set out at paragraph 2.2 of the Summary of 
Responses report (CIL2). The grey area of the table at Appendix 1 to 
CIL2 – Summary of Responses Statement, shows units completed, 
under-construction, with planning permission and allocated in the Core 
Strategy at Cribbs Patchway and East of Harry Stoke New 
Neighbourhoods (i.e. all development that will not incur CIL) for the 
period 2006-2027. Only the annual windfall allowance (bottom line) 
remains unshaded. 

Paragraph 10.10 of the Core Strategy requires that the Core Strategy 
review is to be completed by 2018. This review will also incorporate a 
review of CIL rates. 

 

Retail rate/The Mall 

3.10  Representations by Nathaniel Lichfield and Partners on behalf of Cribbs 
Mall Nominees and others consider, among other matters, that the viability 
model relied on by the Council does not properly represent the cost/return of an 
extension to the Mall which should be assessed in the context of it being a 
strategic development with a bespoke viability model. 

Council's Response 
The Council's position remains as set out on page 14 of the Schedule of 
Responses  (CIL5). 
 
3.11  Is any such strategic development at the Mall proposed or relied on in the 
development plan?  If not, is there any particular need for viability evidence of 
such a proposition?  Even if the proposed retail rate where to weaken or 



undermine the viability of any such proposal, what significance would that have 
in assessing whether the Council has struck the required appropriate balance?        

Council's Response 
The Cribbs Mall Shopping Centre is located in the north fringe of Bristol 
within the Cribbs Patchway New Neighbourhood. Policy CS26 – Cribbs 
Patchway New Neighbourhood (pages 139-141) makes provision for,  

‘Local retail, food and drink outlets (within character areas 1-3 on 
key diagram)’. Areas 1-3 of the key diagram (page144) do not 
include the Cribbs Mall Shopping Centre. The reason for this is 
provided by the Core Strategy Inspectors Report (CIL12) at paras 
180 and 183 (see para 2.30 of the Summary of Responses Paper 
(CIL2). The Cribbs Patchway New Neighbourhood SPD (adopted 
March 2014) accordingly, does not propose any expansion of The 
Mall. Paragraph 10.10 of the Core Strategy states that ‘the Council 
will undertake a review of the Core Strategy/Local Plan to be 
completed before the end of 2018’. 

Core Strategy Policy CS14 – Town Centres & Retail, deals with retail 
strategy for the district over the plan period. The policy identifies The 
Mall as an ‘Out-of-Centre’ location. The policy further states that,  

‘New investment in main town centre uses consistent with the 
NPPF will be directed into the town and district centres, reflecting 
the scale and function of the centre including making provision for 
34,000 sq.m. net of new comparison floorspace by 2026 to meet 
the needs of the communities in South Gloucestershire. The 
distribution of this floorspace will be through the Policies, Sites 
and Places Development Plan Document or a replacement Core 
Strategy/Local Plan.’ 

Para 9.26 of the Core Strategy further explains that,  

‘At Cribbs Causeway, development comprises The Mall, retail 
parks, freestanding stores and leisure development. New 
communities are to be developed in the area and will require the 
provision of additional retail facilities. The Council will undertake a 
review of the scope for permitting some additional development at 
this location to support the Mall consistent with the need to 
maintain the vitality and viability of other centres. Additional 
provision will be delivered through the Policies, Sites and Places 
DPD or a replacement Local Plan/Core Strategy. Until this review 
is completed, any additional retail floorspace provision in out-of-
centre locations will be considered against national policy 
guidance in the NPPF having regard for the sequential approach 
and retail impact tests.’ 

This review has not been completedand is intended to be undertaken as 
part of bringing forward the new Local Plan, following the establishment 
of the new overall housing requirement and spatial strategy/ location of 
development.  



Strategic development at The Mall is therefore neither proposed nor 
relied upon in the recently adopted Core Strategy.   

Other than The Mall, the district has a small modern shopping mall at 
Bradley Stoke, and elsewhere ‘covered pedestrian areas’ (i.e. canopies 
have been retrofitted to earlier pedestrian parades and or ground 
finishes are external in nature and parades are not weather tight at 
either end) at Thornbury, Kingswood and Yate.  

Additional retail units adjacent to Kings Chase shopping centre in 
Kingswood weregranted permission in December 2011 (ref 
PK11/1951/F – 2108m2). Planning permission for 3530m2 of A1 space 
plus cafes, restaurants and a cinema was granted at Yate on land east of 
the Link road (ref PK13/4116/F) in July 2014 in addition to a recent 
extension now occupied by Marks & Spencer. Pre-application 
discussions have also recently taken place for an extension to the 
northern wing (outside of the mall part) of Bradley Stoke centre.  

Due to nature of other existing retail centres, i.e. characterised as 
traditional high streets, (excluding The Mall) no new ‘shopping malls’ or 
significant additional such extensions are expected prior to review of 
the Core Strategy (to be completed in 2018). 

It is thus reasonable for the viability assessment not to have specifically 
tested such a proposition ahead of the plan review. It would therefore 
have little significance in assessing whether an appropriate balance has 
been struck. 

 

South Gloucestershire Council, 19th November 2014 

 

Simon Emerson 

Examiner  

17October 2014 
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APPENDIX 3 – Figure 3a of Core Strategy 

 

 




